
CORRIGENDA 

Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural 

Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

On page 491, recital 20: 

for:  ‘… That measure should cover the extension and improvement of forest resources through the afforestation of 
land and the creation of agroforestry systems combining extensive agriculture with forestry systems. It should 
also cover the restoration of forests damaged by fire or other natural disasters and catastrophic events and 
relevant prevention measures; investments in forestry technologies and in the processing; the mobilising and 
marketing of forest products aimed at improving the economic and environmental performance of forest holders; 
…’, 

read:  ‘… That measure should cover the extension and improvement of forest resources through the afforestation of 
land and the creation of agroforestry systems combining extensive agriculture with forestry systems. It should 
also cover the restoration of forests damaged by fire or other natural disasters and catastrophic events and 
relevant prevention measures; investments in forestry technologies and in the processing; the mobilising and 
marketing of forest products aimed at improving the economic and environmental performance of forest 
holdings; …’; 

on page 492, recital 23: 

for:  ‘… Member States should also ensure that payments to farmers do not lead to double funding under this 
Regulation and Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 (DP). …’, 

read:  ‘… Member States should also ensure that payments to farmers do not lead to double funding under this 
Regulation and Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013. …’; 

on page 495, recital 45: 

for:  ‘(45)  The implementation of innovative projects in the context of the EIP for agricultural productivity and 
sustainability should be undertaken by operational groups that bring together farmers, forest managers, 
rural communities, researchers, NGOs advisors, businesses and other actors concerned by innovation in 
the agricultural sector. …’, 

read:  ‘(45)  The implementation of innovative projects in the context of the EIP for agricultural productivity and 
sustainability should be undertaken by operational groups that bring together farmers, forest managers, 
rural communities, researchers, NGOs, advisors, businesses and other actors concerned by innovation in 
the agricultural sector. …’; 

on page 497, recital 61: 

for:  ‘… It should also cover: the specific Union schemes under Article 17(1)(a) and the characteristics of groups of 
producers and types of actions that may receive support under paragraph 2 of Article 17, as well as the setting of 
conditions to prevent distortion of competition to prevent discrimination,against products and to exclude 
commercial brands from support.’ 

read:  ‘… It should also cover: the specific Union schemes under Article 16(1)(a) and the characteristics of groups of 
producers and types of actions that may receive support under paragraph 2 of Article 16, as well as the setting of 
conditions to prevent distortion of competition to prevent discrimination against products and to exclude 
commercial brands from support.’; 

on page 505, Article 15(4), last subparagraph: 

for:  ‘Advice may also cover other issues and in particular the information related to climate change mitigation and 
adaptation, biodiversity and the protection of water as laid down in Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 
or issues linked to the economic and environmental performance of the agricultural holding, including competi
tiveness aspects. …’, 

19.5.2016 L 130/1 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



read:  ‘Advice may also cover other issues and in particular the information related to climate change mitigation and 
adaptation, biodiversity and the protection of water as laid down in Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 
or issues linked to the economic and environmental performance of the agricultural holding, including competi
tiveness aspects. …’; 

on page 507, Article 18(3): 

for:  ‘3. Support under point (b) of paragraph 1 shall be subject to the formal recognition by the competent public 
authorities of Member States that a natural disaster has occurred and that this disaster or measures adopted in 
accordance with Council Directive 2000/29/EC (1) to eradicate or contain a plant disease or pest has caused the 
destruction of at least 30 % of the relevant agricultural potential.’, 

read:  ‘3. Support under point (b) of paragraph 1 shall be subject to the formal recognition by the competent public 
authorities of Member States that a natural disaster has occurred and that this disaster or measures adopted in 
accordance with Council Directive 2000/29/EC (1) to eradicate or contain a plant disease or pest have caused the 
destruction of at least 30 % of the relevant agricultural potential.’; 

on page 509, Article 21(2): 

for:  ‘2. Limitations on ownership of forests provided for in Articles 22 to 26 shall not apply to the tropical or 
subtropical forests and to the wooded areas of the territories of the Azores, Madeira, the Canary islands, the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93 (1) and the French overseas 
departments. 

…  

(1) Council Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93 of 19 July 1993 introducing specific measures for the smaller Aegean 
islands concerning certain agricultural products (OJ L 184, 27.7.1993, p. 1).’, 

read:  ‘2. Limitations on ownership of forests provided for in Articles 22 to 26 shall not apply to the tropical or 
subtropical forests and to the wooded areas of the territories of the Azores, Madeira, the Canary islands, the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013 of the European Parliament and of 
the Council (1), and the French outermost regions. 

…  

(1) Regulation (EU) No 229/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 March 2013 laying down 
specific measures for agriculture in favour of the smaller Aegean islands and repealing Council Regulation (EC) 
No 1405/2006 (OJ L 78, 20.3.2013, p. 41).’; 

on page 510, Article 26(1): 

for:  ‘1. Support under point (e) of Article 21(1) shall be granted to private forest- holders, municipalities and their 
associations and to SMEs for investments enhancing forestry potential or relating to processing, mobilising and 
marketing adding value to forest products. In the territories of the Azores, Madeira, the Canary islands, the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93 and the French overseas departments 
support may also be granted to enterprises that are not SMEs.’, 

read:  ‘1. Support under point (e) of Article 21(1) shall be granted to private forest- holders, municipalities and their 
associations and to SMEs for investments enhancing forestry potential or relating to processing, mobilising and 
marketing adding value to forest products. In the territories of the Azores, Madeira, the Canary islands, the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013, and the French outermost regions 
support may also be granted to enterprises that are not SMEs.’; 

on page 512, Article 28(6), second subparagraph: 

for:  ‘When calculating the payments referred to in the first sub-paragraph, Member States shall deduct the amount 
necessary in order to exclude double funding of the practices referred to in Article 43 of Regulation (EU) 
No 1306/2013.’, 

read:  ‘When calculating the payments referred to in the first subparagraph, Member States shall deduct the amount 
necessary in order to exclude double funding of the practices referred to in Article 43 of Regulation (EU) 
No 1307/2013.’; 

19.5.2016 L 130/2 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



on page 512, Article 28(11): 

for:  ‘11. In order to ensure that double funding, as referred to in the second subparagraph of paragraph 6 is 
excluded, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 83 laying down 
the calculation method to be used, including in the case of equivalent measures under Article 43 of Regulation 
(EU) No 1306/2013.’, 

read:  ‘11. In order to ensure that double funding, as referred to in the second subparagraph of paragraph 6 is 
excluded, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 83 laying down 
the calculation method to be used, including in the case of equivalent measures under Article 43 of Regulation 
(EU) No 1307/2013.’; 

on page 512, Article 29(2): 

for:  ‘2. Support shall only be granted for commitments going beyond the relevant mandatory standards established 
pursuant to Chapter I of Title VI of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013, the relevant criteria and minimum activities 
as established pursuant to points (c)(ii) and (c)(iii) of Article 4(1) of Regulation (EU) No DP/2013, relevant 
minimum requirements for fertiliser and plant protection products use as well as other relevant mandatory 
requirements established by national law. All such requirements shall be identified in the programme.’, 

read:  ‘2. Support shall only be granted for commitments going beyond the relevant mandatory standards established 
pursuant to Chapter I of Title VI of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013, the relevant criteria and minimum activities 
as established pursuant to points (c)(ii) and (c)(iii) of Article 4(1) of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013, relevant 
minimum requirements for fertiliser and plant protection products use as well as other relevant mandatory 
requirements established by national law. All such requirements shall be identified in the programme.’; 

on page 513, Article 30(3): 

for:  ‘3. Support to farmers, linked to Directives 92/43/EEC and 2009/147/EC shall only be granted in relation to 
disadvantages resulting from requirements that go beyond the good agricultural and environmental condition 
provided for in Article 94 and Annex II of Council Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 and the relevant criteria and 
minimum activities established pursuant to points (c)(ii) and (c)(iii) of Article 4(1) of point (c) of Article 4(1) of 
Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013.’, 

read:  ‘3. Support to farmers, linked to Directives 92/43/EEC and 2009/147/EC shall only be granted in relation to 
disadvantages resulting from requirements that go beyond the good agricultural and environmental condition 
provided for in Article 94 and Annex II of Council Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 and the relevant criteria and 
minimum activities established pursuant to points (c)(ii) and (c)(iii) of Article 4(1) of Regulation (EU) 
No 1307/2013.’; 

on page 513, Article 31(1), second subparagraph: 

for:  ‘Additional costs and income foregone shall be calculated in comparison to areas which are not affected by 
natural or other specific constraints, taking into account payments pursuant to Chapter 3 of Title III of 
Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013.’, 

read:  ‘Additional costs and income foregone shall be calculated in comparison to areas which are not affected by 
natural or other specific constraints, taking into account payments pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title III of 
Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013.’; 

on page 515, Article 32(4), last subparagraph: 

for:  ‘By way of derogation, the first sub-paragraph shall not apply to Member States the entire territory of which was 
considered as an area facing specific handicaps under Regulations (EC) No 1698/2005 and (EC) No 1257/1999.’, 

read:  ‘By way of derogation, the second subparagraph shall not apply to Member States the entire territory of which 
was considered as an area facing specific handicaps under Regulations (EC) No 1698/2005 and (EC) 
No 1257/1999.’; 

on page 525, Article 54(3), introductory wording: 

for:  ‘3. EAFRD support under Article 51(3) shall be used:’, 

read:  ‘3. EAFRD support under Article 51(2) shall be used:’; 

19.5.2016 L 130/3 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



on page 526, Article 58(5): 

for:  ‘5. Funds transferred by a Member State under Article 14(2) of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 shall be 
subtracted from the amounts allocated to that Member State in accordance with paragraph 4.’, 

read:  ‘5. Funds transferred by a Member State under Article 14(2) of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 shall be 
subtracted from the amounts allocated to that Member State in accordance with paragraph 4.’; 

on page 527, Article 59(3), first subparagraph: 

for:  ‘3. The rural development programmes shall establish a single EAFRD contribution rate applicable to all 
measures. Where applicable, a separate EAFRD contribution rate shall be established for less-developed regions, 
for outermost regions and for the smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93, as 
well as for transition regions. …’, 

read:  ‘3. The rural development programmes shall establish a single EAFRD contribution rate applicable to all 
measures. Where applicable, a separate EAFRD contribution rate shall be established for less-developed regions, 
for outermost regions and for the smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013, 
as well as for transition regions. …’; 

on page 527, point (a) of Article 59(3): 

for:  ‘(a)  85 % of the eligible public expenditure in the less developed regions, in the outermost regions and in the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93;’, 

read:  ‘(a)  85 % of the eligible public expenditure in the less developed regions, in the outermost regions and in the 
smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013;’; 

on page 527, point (a) of Article 59(4): 

for:  ‘… That rate may be increased to a maximum of 90 % for the programmes of less developed, the outermost 
regions, of the smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EEC) No 2019/93 and of transition 
regions referred to in points (b) and (c) of paragraph 3;’, 

read:  ‘… That rate may be increased to a maximum of 90 % for the programmes of less developed regions, of the 
outermost regions, of the smaller Aegean islands within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 229/2013, and of 
transition regions referred to in points (b) and (c) of paragraph 3;’; 

on page 527, point (e) of Article 59(4): 

for:  ‘(e)  100 % for operations receiving funding from funds transferred to the EAFRD in application of Article 7(2) 
and Article 14(1) of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013.’, 

read:  ‘(e)  100 % for operations receiving funding from funds transferred to the EAFRD in application of 
Article 136a(1) of Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 and Article 7(2) and Article 14(1) of Regulation (EU) 
No 1307/2013.’; 

on page 532, Article 83(1): 

for:  ‘1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6) and Article 89 is conferred on the Commission subject to the 
conditions laid down in this Article.’, 

read:  ‘1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6), Article 58(7) and Article 89 is conferred on the Commission subject to 
the conditions laid down in this Article.’; 

19.5.2016 L 130/4 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



on page 533, Article 83(2): 

for:  ‘2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6) and Article 89 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of 
seven years from the date of entry into force of this Regulation. …’, 

read:  ‘2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6), Article 58(7) and Article 89 shall be conferred on the Commission for 
a period of seven years from the date of entry into force of this Regulation. …’; 

on page 533, Article 83(3): 

for:  ‘3. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6) and Article 89 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament 
or by the Council. …’, 

read:  ‘3. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), 
Article 22(3), Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), 
Article 36(5), Article 45(6), Article 47(6), Article 58(7) and Article 89 may be revoked at any time by the 
European Parliament or by the Council. …’; 

on page 533, Article 83(5): 

for:  ‘5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), Article 22(3), 
Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), Article 36(5), 
Article 45(6), Article 47(6) and Article 89 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by 
the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the 
European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the 
Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two 
months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.’, 

read:  ‘5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 2(3), Article 14(5), Article 16(5), Article 19(8), Article 22(3), 
Article 28(10) and (11), Article 29(6), Article 30(8), Article 33(4), Article 34(5), Article 35(10), Article 36(5), 
Article 45(6), Article 47(6), Article 58(7) and Article 89 shall enter into force only if no objection has been 
expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that 
act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament 
and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 
two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.’; 

on page 541, Annex III, SOIL, third column: 

for:  ‘Topsoil texture class is heavy clay | (≥≥ 60 % clay) or’, 

read:  ‘Topsoil texture class is heavy clay | (≥ 60 % clay) or’; 

on page 547, Annex VI, sentence after Article 39: 

for:  ‘Measure of particular relevance to restoring, preserving and enhancing ecosystems dependent on agriculture and 
forestry …’, 

read:  ‘Measure of particular relevance to restoring, preserving and enhancing ecosystems related to agriculture and 
forestry …’.  

19.5.2016 L 130/5 Official Journal of the European Union EN     


	Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013) 

